Looked after children FOI request NCC-027938-17

Hi,

I'm emailing on behalf of a team of doctors who are aiming to gather information for a research project. We require data pertaining to each child placed in specialist residential 2+:1 placements (used for LAC who are deemed perhaps too difficult to care for in traditional children's homes/foster homes and sometimes requested as an alternative to a secure children's home) in both 2015 and 2016. We would like to know:

- 1. Population served
- 2. Available data pertaining to demographics/socio-economic status of general population served
- 3. Population of looked after children in 2016
- 4. Number of looked after children placed in specialist residential 2+:1 placements in 2015 and 2016
- 5. Anonymised information for the above as according to the attached table.

Please do let me know if this is feasible or if you have any other queries.

Please find attached a detailed account of the data requested.

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiry please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to the this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR, s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link) <u>http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/</u>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email <u>complaints@nottscc.gov.uk</u>.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Council. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF Telephone: 0303 123 1113 www.ico.gov.uk

Freedom of Information Request

We are trying to find out how many young people from England have been placed in single accommodation with at least 2 staff in 2015 and 2016.

			What				Did they	Did they		What was the		Whore did they	Was
Gender	Age	Emnicity	what	Were	Did they	Did			How long		Was the	Where did they	
			care	they a	have a	they	have	have	were they	type of placement	placement	go at the end of	CAMHS
			order	Ward	Guardian	have	formal	visits	in this /	would be	in your	the placement?	involved?
			were	of	ad Litem?	an	arrange	with their	these	available –	local		
			they on?	court?		EHCP	ments	family or	placement	building, staff	authority		
			uney on :	courts					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			
						or	to have	previous	(in	ratio and cost?	area?		
						SEN?	contact	carers?	months)?				
							with a						
							peer						
							group?						
 	<12				Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	21			Children's Home	
-	<12				165	res		res					
F			Full	No			No		months				
									(initially		No – in		Yes –
									as a solo	Other Children's	another		CAMHS
									placement	home	rural area		local
									but				
													NIa
									changed				No

Please can you give us the following anonymised information for each young person in such accommodation:

					to a 2 bed home)	Staff ratio 2:1 reducing to 1:1		
						Why placed - high levels of challenging behaviours		
						Cost – per day £890		